UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument was prepared by Joseph Sallee **HSBC Mortgage Corporation (USA)** 2929 Walden Ave. **Depew NY 14043**



Doc#: 1022919051 Fee: \$70.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 08/17/2010 01:22 PM Pg: 1 of 5

RECORD AND RETURN TO: HSBC MORTGAGE CORPORATION (USA) 2929 WALDEN AVE. DEPEW, NEW YQRK 14043

Parcel No. 12-21-322-036-0000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Recorded Pate: DECEMBER 14, 2006

Loan No.

Fannie Mae Loan No. 1702736438 8254213

Original Principal Amount: \$ 261,250.00

MERS MIN

100022 40829542132 2

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Step Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ('Agreement"), made this 20TH day of MARCH, 2010 between JANUSZ PIATEK AND BOGUSLAWA PIATEK, Husband and wife

("Borrower") and HSBC MORTGAGE CORPORATION (USA)

("Lender"),

AND MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("Mortgagee"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated DECEMBER 8, 2006 and recorded in Book or Liber N/A, at page(s) N/A, Instrument No. 0634801012 of the Official Records of

/ (Name of Records)

Cook COUNTY, ILLINOIS

, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and

(County and State, or other jurisdiction) secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

3222 Dora St., Franklin Park, ILLINOIS 60131

(Property Address)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Form 3162 6/06 (rev. 01/09)

(page 1 of 5)

First American Loan Production Services First American Real Estate Solutions LLC

FALPS# ILFM3162 Rev. 06-24-08

ILLINOIS

1022919051 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8254213

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOTS 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 62 IN THIRD ADDITION TO FRANKLIN PARK IN SECTIONS 21, 28, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (no twithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of MARCH 20, 2010 , the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Inj aid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$ 281,112.34 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to A crower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- Borrower promies to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be enarged on the Unpaid Principal Balance for the first five years at the yearly rate of 2.000000 % from APRIL 1, 2010 , and Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$ 999.19 beginning on the 1ST . During the sixth year, interest will be charged at the yearly day of MAY, 2010 rate of 2.750000 % from A RIL 1, 2015 , and Borrower shall pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$ 1,092.92 beginning on the 1ST . During the seventh year, interest will be charged at the yearly day of MAY, 2015 rate of 3.500000 % from APRIL 1, 20, 6 , and Borrower shall pay monthly 1,188.25 beginning on the 1ST payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$. During the eighth year, interest will be charged at the yearly day of MAY, 2016 rate of 4.250000 % from APRIL 1, 2017 , and Borrower shall pay monthly beginning on the 1ST payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$ 1,284.73 . During the minth year and continuing thereafter until the day of MAY, 2017 Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), interest will be charged at the yearly rate of 5.125000 %, , and Borrower shall pay moniply payments of principal and interest from **APRIL 1, 2018** beginning on the 1ST day of MAY, 2018 in the amount of \$ 1,398.50 shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on DECEMBER 01, 2041, (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as amend in by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Form 3162 6/06 (rev. 01/09)

Modified by First American Loan Production Services

(page 2 of 5)

First American Real Estate Solutions LLC

ILLINOIS

FALPS# ILFM53162-2.5 Rev. 04-04-09

1022919051 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8254213

- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
 - (b) All terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms are provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understards and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Leruer.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

1022919051 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8254213

6. This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by a Cook County, ILLINOIS have been paid. As of the date of this Agreement, the obligation secured by the existing security instrument secured by the existing security instrument as a resumble which amount represents the excess of the unpaid presents.	, upon which all recordation taxes to unpaid principal balance of the original at is \$ 254,449.27 . The principal balance it of this Agreement is \$ 281,112.34 ,
HSBC MORTGAGE CORPORATION (USA)	/ /// / /
MESUD AVDAGIC Assistant Vice President DATE: 30-10	(Seal)
Name: Its:	- Lender
JANUSZ PVATEK	(Seal) - Borrower
Bogusiana liatek	(Seal)
BOGUSLAWA PIATEK	- Borrower
	(Seal)
- OUN	- Borrower
	- Borrower
	(Seal)
	- Borrower
	(Seal)
	- Borrower

1022919051 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

			825	4213
	Space Belo	w This Line for Ackr	owledgments]	
	BORR	ROWER ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
State of ILLINOIS				
County of Cook				
This instrument was a	icknowledged before i	me on MARC	H 23. 2012	(date) by
	NO BOGUSLAWA			
JANUSZ PIATEK	MYA BUGUSLAWA	TATEK		
(name/s of person/s).	Ox			
Malel	24 00	OF CIAL SEAL	ANT	
- Jacom	MOTAF	STATE OF ILL	gnature of Notary Pul	olic)
(Seal)	MYC	OMMISSI'N EXPIRES:08/1	Market S	
	LEND	ER ACKNOWLFD	GMENT	
STATE OF	NY	COL	ETTY OF ET	e
<u></u>			1/2.1	/O by
The foregoing I	nstrument was ackno	the	VP	by
of HSBC MIDI	tgage Corpi	(M&H)	7/1	
a Represent	toutive		, on behalf of a	entity.
Sign	nature of Person Takin	ng Acknowledgment	Icoxo	Sinsell
		Printed Name	160y IUH	unsei er
		Title or Rank	Notary	ROY I. HENSELER No. 01HE5024206 Notary Public, State of New York My Coallified in Frie Coalling
	S	erial Number, if any	<u> </u>	Qualified in Erie County My Commission Expires Mar. 7, 20